

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
)	
)	
2020 REVISED PERMIT MODIFICATION)	
TO 2016 REISSUED PERMIT ISSUED TO)	
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,)	
UNDER THE RESOURCE RECOVERY)	RCRA 21-01
AND CONSERVATION ACT, FOR)	D002084093
THE HOUSATONIC RIVER "REST OF)	
THE RIVER,")	
)	
Permit Recipient:)	
)	
General Electric Co., 1 Plastics Avenue, Pittsfield, MA 01201)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF HOUSATONIC RIVER INITIATIVE AND HOUSATONIC
ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION LEAGUE**

Andrew Rainer
Brody, Hardoon, Perkins & Kesten, LLP
699 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 304-6052
arainer2009@gmail.com

Stephanie R. Parker
O'Connor, Carnathan & Mack, LLC
67 South Bedford Street, Suite 400W
Burlington, MA 01803
(781) 359-9037
sparker@ocmlaw.net

Katy T. Garrison
Murphy & Riley, PC
125 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
(857) 777-7050
KGarrison@MurphyRiley.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Housatonic River Initiative and Housatonic Environmental Action League

Dated: May 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Region’s After-the-Fact Analysis of “Hybrid” Disposal Was Poisoned by Its Desire to Preserve the Settlement..... 3

 II. The Region’s 2020 SCA Contains More Inconsistences Than the 2016 Permit Analysis that this Board Remanded 5

 III. The Region Should Have Considered Thermal Desorption or Bioremediation on Remand, and It Was Clear Error Not To Do So 12

 IV. The Region Did Not Follow Well-Established Principles for Monitored Natural Recovery (“MNR”)..... 15

 A. The 2020 Permit Lacks Remedial Objectives for MNR..... 15

 B. The 2020 Permit Has No Timeframe for Achieving a Defined Level of Cleanliness for Sediment or Surface Water..... 17

 C. The Permit Lacks a Contingent Remedy for Clearing Up the Applicable Media that Would be Subject to Monitoring..... 17

 D. The Requirements for MNR Apply to Sites with Contaminated Sediment, Not Just Groundwater 18

 E. The Region’s 2016 Response to Comments Confirms that the Sampling in Reaches 9 through 17 is Completely Inadequate 21

 F. The Extent of the Cleanup Under the 2020 Permit is a Proper Issue for Review 22

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2
Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Systems, Inc., 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	2
Citizens of Overland Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	2,3
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	2
Friends of Alaska Nat'l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt, 381 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (D. Alaska 2019)	2
Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Locke, 626 F.3d 1040 (9 th Cir. 2010)	2
Indigenous Env’tl. Network v. United States Dep’t of State, 347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018).....	2
International Ladies’ Garment Union v. Donovan, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
Sierra Club v. Watkins, 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991)	3
<u>Environmental Appeals Board Decisions</u>	
In re GE, RCRA Appeal Nos. 16-01 to 16-05, 17 E.A.D. 434 (E.A.B. 2018)	5
In re Veolia ES Technical Solutions, Inc., 18 E.A.D. 194 (2020)	2, 3, 5
<u>Regulations</u>	
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	2
55 Fed. Reg. 30,798 (1990)	13
310 CMR § 16.40(4)(d)	8
<u>2020 Permit Administrative Records (Collection No. 66478)</u>	
EPA, Public Information Session Slides, Lee, Massachusetts (Feb. 19, 2020) (SEMS- 644044), available at https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/644044.pdf	23

EPA Response to Comments on EPA Draft 2020 Permit Modification to the 2016 Reissued RCRA Permit and Associated Statement of Basis for EPA’s Remedial Action for the “Rest of River Portion of the Housatonic River (Dec. 2020) (SEMS-650441), available at <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/650441.pdf> 9, 14

Region 1 News Release, “What They Are Saying: EPA and Stakeholders’ Agreement To Achieve Faster and More Complete Cleanup of Housatonic River in Berkshire County” (Feb. 10, 2020) <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/643779.pdf> 22

2020 Permit Under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) As Amended (42 U.S.C. Section 6901 Et Seq.) (SEMS-650440), available at <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/650440.pdf> 6, 15

Other Environmental Protection Agency Documents

Draft Permit Under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) As Amended (42 U.S.C. Section 6901 Et Seq.) (“Draft 2020 Permit”) (July 1, 2020) (SEMS-647212), available at <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/647214.pdf>..... 16

EPA Determination on Remand and Supplemental Comparative Analysis of Remedial Alternatives for the General Electric (GE)-Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site Rest of River (July 2020) (SEMS-647210), available at <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/647210.pdf> 1,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,17,24

EPA, Response to Comments on Draft Permit Modification and Statement of Basis for EPA’s Proposed Remedial Action for the Housatonic River “Rest of River” GE-Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site (Oct. 2016) (SEMS-593922), available at <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/593922.pdf> 21

EPA, Comparative Analysis of Remedial Alternatives for the GE-Pittsfield/Housatonic River Project Rest of River (May 2014)(SDMS-557091), available at <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/557091.pdf>.....7,8,10,11,12,13,14

EPA, Technical Resource Document on Monitored Natural Recovery (April 2014), <https://nepis.epa.gov/Adobe/PDF/P100JDQX.pdf> 18

EPA, “Superfund Contaminated Sediments: Guidance and Technical Support” webpage, <https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-contaminated-sediments-guidance-and-technical-support>..... 18

EPA, Monitored Natural Attenuation: USEPA Research Program – An EPA Science Advisory Board Review (May 2001), <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/HQ/134514.pdf> 19

EPA, “Contaminated Sediment Remediation Guidance for Hazardous Waste Sites,” OSWER 9355.0-85 (Dec. 2005), <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/HQ/174471.pdf>..... 20

Superfund Remedy Report, 16th Ed. at A-14 (July 2020),
<https://semspub.epa.gov/work/HQ/100002509.pdf>. 20

Sediment PCB Data Summary Report for Connecticut GE-Pittsfield/Housatonic River Site,
<https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/574850.pdf>..... 21

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

- Attachment 1: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 1, filed September 14, 2020 (SEMS-649373), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649373.pdf>
- Attachment 2: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 2, filed September 17, 2020 (SEMS-649374), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649374.pdf>
- Attachment 3: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 3, filed September 21, 2020 (SEMS-649395), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649395.pdf>
- Attachment 4: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 4, filed September 21, 2020 (SEMS-649396), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649396.pdf>
- Attachment 5: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 5, filed September 21, 2020 (SEMS-649397), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649397.pdf>
- Attachment 6: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 6, filed September 21, 2020 (SEMS-649510), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649510.pdf>
- Attachment 7: Transcript of Public Comments Received by Voicemail, vol. 7, filed September 23, 2020 (SEMS-649526), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649526.pdf>
- Attachment 8: Public Hearing Transcript, August 26, 2020, Session 1, filed August 26, 2020 (SEMS-649223), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649223.pdf>
- Attachment 9: Public Hearing Transcript, August 26, 2020, Session 2, filed August 26, 2020 (SEMS-649189), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649189.pdf>
- Attachment 10: Public Hearing Transcript, September 15, 2020, Session 1, filed September 15, 2020 (SEMS-649376), available at: <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/01/649376.pdf>
- Attachment 11: U.S. EPA, Technical Resource Document on Monitored Natural Recovery (April 2014), <https://nepis.epa.gov/Adobe/PDF/P100JDQX.pdf>

- Attachment 12: U.S. EPA, “Superfund Contaminated Sediments: Guidance and Technical Support” webpage, <https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-contaminated-sediments-guidance-and-technical-support>
- Attachment 13: U.S. EPA, Monitored Natural Attenuation: USEPA Research Program – An EPA Science Advisory Board Review (May 2001), <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/HQ/134514.pdf>
- Attachment 14: EPA, “Contaminated Sediment Remediation Guidance for Hazardous Waste Sites,” OSWER 9355.0-85 (Dec. 2005), <https://semspub.epa.gov/work/HQ/174471.pdf>
